capital, the Group also aims to achieve an appropriate return on equity and to allow its

shareholders to participate in the Group’s success.

Fielmann Aktiengesellschaft and the joint stock companies included in the financial

accounts are subject to the minimum capital requirements of German legislation governing

public and private limited companies as well as the corresponding provisions of state

law and the legal form. there are no other sector-specific minimum capital requirements.

the liquidity in the Group is checked and managed centrally on a daily basis.

the amount shown relates exclusively to the premium from the 1994 rights issue under

Article 272 para. 2 no. 1 of the German commercial code (HGB).

the profit reserves contain non-distributed profits for the financial year and previous years,

foreign exchange equalisation items, profits from available for sale securities in accor-

dance with IAs 39.55 and the profits and price gains on giving own shares to employees

in accordance with IFRs 2.

Position
as at

1. 1. 2010
¤ '000

Foreign
exchange

conversion
¤ '000

Book
transfers

¤ '000

Allocations

¤ '000

Withdra-
wals

¤ '000

Position
as at

31. 12. 2010
¤ '000

Reserves eligible for distribution 155,147  –1,633 –3,969 149,545

other reserves from company accounts 20,558 –25 676 37  21,246

Reserves from Group transactions 73,899  1,831 17,007 3,969 96,706

Foreign exchange equalisation items 3,927 7,918   11,845

253,531 7,893 874 17,044 0 279,342

the balance sheet profit amounts to t¤ 100,800 and comprises net income (t¤ 120,832)

plus the consolidated net income carried forward (t¤ 56) less minority shares (t¤ 3,044)

and less changes in profit reserves (t¤ 17,044).

Minority shares include shares of other shareholders in corporations of the Group. the

shares of other shareholders in partnerships are only stated if shares in losses are present.

the minority interests in positive equity capital of partnerships were stated as liabilities in

accordance with IAs 32 (see also notes (22), (24) and (39)).

notEs

(17) Minority shares

(16) Balance sheet profit

(14) Capital reserve

(15) Profit reserves

Annual report 2010 67

long-term accruals developed as follows:

Position as at
1. 1. 2010

¤ '000

Book transfer

¤ '000

Consumption

¤ '000

Write-backs

¤ '000

Allocation

¤ '000

Position as at
31. 12. 2010

¤ '000

Pension accruals 2,804 –211 14 2,607
Accruals for
anniversary bonuses 2,702 –545 –35 1,788 3,910
Reconversion obligations 2,136  –290 –567 173 1,452
other long-term
accruals 568 663 –475 –166 432 1,022

8,210 663 –1,521 –768 2,407 8,991

Pension accruals mainly relate to the non-forfeitable pension commitments of Fielmann

Aktiengesellschaft (t¤ 1,999). their book value is based on a current expert opinion dated

31 December 2010. Actuarial gains and losses are posted immediately on the profit and

loss account. the accruals are matched by reinsurance credits of t¤ 661 (previous year:

t¤ 644). the change in the accruals includes the addition of interest in the amount of

t¤ 95. Because of the relatively very low amount of this accrual, no further details are pro-

vided. Accruals for anniversary bonuses are allocated for 10-year, 25-year and 35-year